
Selanar 1 OOXL ™ 
Graphic Terminal 

Maintenance Manual 



Selanar lOOXL™ 

Maintenance and 

Troubleshooting Manual 

Copyright 1986 by 
Faraday Electronics 

749 North Mary Avenue 
Sunnyvale, California 94086 
408-749-1900 Telex 706738 

FAX #408-738-1671 



Page Section A - HiREZ lOOXL Theory of Operation 

A-1 6809 Microprocessor and BUS 
A-1 BUS Device Selection 
A-1 Program Memory 
A-1 Scratch RAM 
A-2 UARTS and Serial Ports 
A-2 CRT Controller 
A-2 'IOCTL' Register 
A-2 'BITADD' Register 
A-3 WREXT' Register 
A-3 Screen RAM Bank Control Logic 
A-3 Memory Map 

A-4 Main System Timing 
A-4 E and Q Clock Generation 
A-4 Dynamic Memory Timing 

A-5 Bit Mapped Graphics System 

A-5 Character Generator System 
A-5 Character and Attribute 
A-5 Character Generator FIFO 
A-6 Character Generator PROM 
A-6 Character Video Shift Register 
A-6 Attribute Generator 

A-7 Keyboard 
A-7 Communication from Logic to Keyboard 
A-7 Communication from Keyboard to Logic 
A-7 Serial Keyboard Data Timing 
A-8 Logic Received Data Processing 
A-8 Logic Transmit Data Processing 

Section B - Terminal Checkout 

B-1 Testing Procedures 
B-1 Power Up Diagnostics 
B-1 Callable Diagnostics 
B-2 CPU Port Data Loop Test 
B-2 Repeat Power Up Process Continuously 
B-2 Continuous CPU Port Data Loop Test 
B-2 Auxiliary Port #1 Data Loop Test 
B-2 Auxiliary Port #2 Data Loop Test 



B-2 Continuous Aux Port #1 Data Loop Test 
B-2 Continuous Aux Port #2 Data Loop Test 
B-2 Screen RAM Test 
B-2 FIFO/Attribute Test 80/24 
B-3 FIFO/Attribute Test 132/48 
B-3 Continuous RAM and Data Loop Tests 

Section C - Troubleshooting Procedures 

C-1 Power Connector - J4 
C-2 Video Connector- J5 
C-2 NVR Circuit (Non-volatile RAM) 
C-3 Keyboard Connector - J6 
C-3 Power Up 
C-4 Failure Diagnosis - Logic Board 

Section D - CRT Display Adjustment 

D-1 Video Monitor Board 
D-1 Adjustment Components 
D-1 Connectors 
D-2 Video Alignment 
D-2 Focus 
D-2 Yoke Rotation 
D-2 Vertical Height 
D-3 Horizontal Width 
D-3 Centering 
D-3 Vertical Linearity 
D-3 Horizontal Linearity 
D-4 Vertical Hold 

Appendixes 

System Block Diagram 
Character RAM Timing Diagram 
Graphics RAM Timing Diagram 
Logic Board Schematic 
Video Board Schematic 
Keyboard Schematic 
Power Supply 



.. ·. . . 

~iREZ lOOXL Theory of Opedti~tJ i 

1.0 6809 Microprocessor and BUS 

The Motorola 68B09E is an 8 bit microprocessor with a 16 bit internal architecture. Its 
sixteen address lines are buffered using two 74LS244s to provide greater fan-out Its eight 
data lines are buffered using a 74LS245 bi-directional buffer. The processor runs at 2 :MHZ 
provided the character FIFO (explained later) is in its quiescent state; otherwise it may be 
held. The processor has three general purpose interrupt request inputs: 'IRQ', 'FIRQ', and 
'NMI', in order of lowest to highest priority. Interrupts are generated under the following 
conditions: 

'IRQ': AUX UART #1 has received a character 
AUX UART #1 is ready to transmit a character 
AUX UART #2 has received a character 
AUX UART #2 is ready to transmit a character 
Screen refresh is about to begin (real time clock) 

'FIRQ': CPU UART has received a character 
CPU UART is ready to transmit a character 

'NMI': Keyboard serial data communication is about to commence 

1.01 BUS Device Selection 
BUS device selection is handled by a PAL12L10 (U88) programmable logic array. This 
device decodes the processor address BUS and provides chip select signals to all devices on 
the BUS except screen RAM. 

1.02 Program Memory 

The HiREZ lOOXL has the capability to address up to 56K of program memory, bank 
switched in two sections of 28K. The current implementation uses all 28K of the primary 
section ('Bank' = 0), and 8K of the secondary section ('Bank'= 1) .. In order to switch 
between banks the processor must execute a .P.iece of code which occupies the same address 
location in both banks. This piece of code will toggle the 'bank' bit (WREXT REG, Bit 5) 
thereby continuing program execution in the opposite PROM bank. 

1.03 Scratch RAM 

The HiREZ lOOXL has 2K of CMOS static RAM, which is battery backed up. When power 
is on, +5V is supplied to the RAM through diode CR3 and the RAM chip select line is 
passed through transistor Q3. When power is switched off, current from the battery is 
supplied through diode CR3 and as +12V begins to drop, the zener diode (CRl) voltage 
drops, thus Q3 stops conducting as the base voltage is turned off. 

A-1 



1.04 UARTS and Serial Ports 

There are three 6551A-1 UARTs in the HiREZ lOOXL, one for CPU communications and 
two for auxiliary ports. The AUX port #1 UART doubles as a real time clock generator. 
An interrupt is generated on every edge of 'RAO' (16 MS). 

1.05 CRT Controller 

The 68B45 CRT controller generates HSYNC, VSYNC, and display enable. Graphics 
RAM vertical addresses are generated by PAL 20X10 (U48) used as a 9 stage counter. 
The character generator horizontal addresses are generated by a 74LS393 (U65) 8 stage 
counter. 

1.06 'IOCTL' Register 

The 'IOC1L' register (U56) is a write only output register from the BUS. Its outputs are 
defined as follows: 

Bits 0-3 Brightness 0 = Brightest F=Dimmest 

Bit4 24/48 O=LineMode 1 = 24 Line Mode 

Bit5 80/132 0 = 132 Column Mode 1 = 80 Clmn Mode 

Bit6 Blink Freq Blink Attribute Control 

Bit 7 NMIHold 0 = Holds NMI Low for Keyboard Communication 

1.07 'BITADD' Register 

The 'BITADD' register (U53 and U54) is a read/write I/O register on the BUS. Its outputs 
are defined as follows: 

Bit 0 Keyboard I/O pin 

Bit 1 Word address mode; a write occurs in all 16 dynamic RAMs when this pin 
is high. Used for clear screen. 

Bit 2 Byte address mode; a write occurs in the selected eight RAMs when this pin 
is high. Used for data storage. 

Note: When the previous two pins are low, 'bit address' mode exists and only one RAM 
will be written to at a time. Used in drawing graphics. 

Bits 3-7 

A-2 

Bit addresses BAO-BA4; these lines should be considered as the least 
significant graph RAM addresses. 



1.08 'WREXT' Register 

Bits 6-7 

Bit5 

Bit4 

Bit 3 

Bit2 

Graphics plane to be displayed (valid only when 256K RAMs installed) 

PROM bank select O=Primary 1 = Secondary 

Graphics video on flag 0=0FF l=ON 

Character video on flag 0=0FF l=ON 

Graphics/Character RAM select O=CHAR 1 =GRAPH 

Bits 0-1 Graphics plane to Read/Write (valid only when 256K RAMs installed) 

1.09 Screen RAM Bank Control Logic 

The screen RAM is organized in two major blocks, graphics RAM and character RAM. 
The graph RAM (unexpanded) is organized as four blocks of 32K bytes each. The 
character RAM is organized as one block of 32K bytes. All five of these 32K blocks of 
memory can be mapped into the lower 32K of the processor's address space. This 
mapping operation is controlled by a PALlOLB (U72). This device decides, based on A15 
and R/W, which bank should be selected and when. It also decides when to hold the 
processor, based on the status of the character RAM FIFO. When the FIFO is in 'catch up' 
mode and the processor is requesting access to character RAM, the -Hold output is dropped 
causing E and Q clocks to stop. When the processor switches from character to graph 
RAM address mode, the E and Q clocks must be re-synchronized to the dynamic memory 
system. This is done by holding E and Q for the amount of time required. 

1.10 Memory Map 

Address (in HEX) 

FFFF-9000 

8880 

8860 

8840 

8833 

8832 

8831 

8830 

882B 

882A 

Function 

Program PROM space, bank switched 

Bitadd Register 

WREXT Register 

IOC1L Register 

AUX Port #2 UART Control Register 

AUX Port #2 UART Command Register 

AUX Port #2 Status/Reset Register 

AUX Port #2 Data Register 

AUX Port #1 Control Register 

AUX Port #1 Command Register 

A-3 



8829 AUX Port #1 Status/Reset Register 

8828 AUX Port #1 Data Register 

8827 CPU Port Control Register 

8826 CPU Port Command Register 

8825 CPU Port Status/Reset Register 

8824 CPU Port Data Register 

8801 CRT Controller Data Register 

8800 CRT Controller Address Register 

87FF-8000 Scratch RAM 

7FFF-OOOO Screen Rain, Graph RAM, Character RAM 

2.0 Main System Timing 

All clocks in the HiREZ lOOXL, except for baud clock, are derived from the 32 MHZ 
~scillator chip (U9). This clock is divided into 16 states by Ul 1. These states, defined by 
PO, Pl, P2, and P3, are decoded into all other system clocks. E and Q clocks are the main 
processor clocks; all data transfers into and out of the processor are done on the negative 
edge of E clock. Q clock is simply a quadrature of E clock. 

2.01 E and Q Clock Generation 

E and Q clocks are generated with two D-type flip-flops (U62), one generates E and the 
other generates Q. These two flip-flops are set up such that E will always follow Q, one 
quarter E cycle later. Both flip-flops are clocked by Pl clock, gated with -Hold. This 
provides one full E clock cycle every 16 dot clocks, provided the -Hold signal stays high 
for the duration. When accessing graph RAM after accessing character RAM, E and P3 
clocks must be synchronized to allow proper access to graph RAM. 

2.02 Dynamic Memory Timing 

Dynamic memory timing consist of three signals: -RAS, COLJ-ROW, and-CAS. -RAS is 
a quadrature of P2. COU-ROW is -RAS delayed by 31.25 NS. -CAS is inverted P2. 
Given these three signals, dynamic memory timing can be summerized as follows: the 
processor address BUS becomes stable, @ 60 NS later -RAS drops, latching the eight least 
significant address lines, 31.25 NS later COLJ-ROW raises to select the most significant 8 

· addresses; 31.25 NS· later -CAS drops, latching the most significant addresses. @ 90 NS 
later data should be valid on the RAM outputs. This data will either be asserted onto the 
data BUS or clocked into the graph video shift registers. Dynamic RAM refresh is handled 
inherantly by the CRTC screen refresh. The least significant eight screen address lines are 
used for the ROW addresses, hence the entire RAM is refreched in two HSYNC times. 

A-4 



3.0 Bit Mapped Graphics System 

Bit mapped graphics is configured from sixteen 64K 4164-12 type DRAMS memory. 
Each bit in these RAMs corresponds to one dot on the screen. The processor can write to 
these RAMs in one of three modes: word address mode, byte address mode, and bit 
address mode. In word address mode, all 16 RAMs are written to simultaneously with 
data on the data BUS. This mode is used primarily for fast clear screen. In byte address 
mode, only the selected 8 bits are written to from the data BUS. This mode allows the 
processor to use available excess dynamic memory as standard scratch RAM, primarily for 
vector storage. In bit address mode, only one selected bit is written from the data BUS. 
This mode is used in drawing graphics. The 16 individual RAM write pulses are generated 
by 2 PAL16R8s (U51 and U52). Due to an arbitration scheme known as clock 
interleaving, both the processor and the CRT controller have 100% access to dynamic 
RAM. When E clock is low, the processor does not use the BUS. At this time, the CRTC 
addresses are asserted to the dynamic RAMs. The screen refresh data are clocked into the 
shift registers at the same time as E clock is driven high. At this time, the processor is 
given full access to the RAM. For this reason, the dynamic RAMs must have a cycle time 
of 250 NS or less (E clock freq. *2) and an access time of 120 NS. Once the RAM data is 
clocked into the graphics video shift registers, it is shifted out serially, one dot every dot 
clock, thus converting parallel RAM data into serial video data. 

4.0 Character Generator System 

The character generator is composed of 16 2K RAMs (8 for character data and 8 for 
attribute data), 2 8K character generator PROMs, and a 16 bit wide shift register, all tied 
together by a three stage FIFO system. The character address space is organized as 64 
lines of 256 characters each. 

4.01 Character and Attribute 

There are 32K bytes of static RAM, 16K for character storage and 16K for attribute 
storage. The processor accesses this RAM as one 32K block of memory. The character 
plane occupies addresses 0000-3FFF (HEX), attribute plane occupies addresses 4000-
7FFF. During screen refresh, both of these 16K planes are accessed simultaneously. The 
8 bits of character data are sent to the character generator PROM to select one of 256 dot 
patterns. The 8 bits of attribute data are distributed throughout the logic to generate the 
various character attributes as explained later. 

4.02 Character Generator FIFO 

Due to the fact that the character generator timing must be variable (based on character 
width), the clock interleaving arbitration scheme used in accessing graph RAM cannot be 
implemented for character RAM. For this reason, a three stage FIFO scheme is used to 
arbitrate processor and screen refresh cycles. Normally, the screen refresh circuitry has 
full access to RAM and all three FIFO stages are kept full. When the processor needs 
access to RAM, it asserts the proper address to the bank control logic, which will wait until 
the first stage of the FIFO completes its current cycle; the processor will be held if 
necessary. At the end of the current 1st stage cycle, the FIFO will relinquish the character 
RAM BUS to the processor, during which time the contents of the FIFO will be emptied to 

A-5 



video shift register at the proper speed to guarantee un-altered screen refresh. At the end of 
the processor cycle, the bank control logic dispatches a signal called '-restore' which 
indicates to the FIFO that the processor is finished with the BUS. The FIFO regains the 
BUS and proceeds to fill itself back up as quickly as possible. It is also the FIFO's 
responsibility to maintain memory access times and latch propagation delays. The first 
stage takes care of latching data outputs from character RAM to character PROM. It 
guarantees a minimum of 200 NS access time. The second stage takes care of latching data 
from characteer PROM to the shift registers. It also guarantees an access time of 200 NS. 
The third stage is basically a variable delay timer which is used to load the shift registers. 
In 80 column mode, it loads them every 8 dot clocks. 

4.03 Character Generator PROM 

Character RAM data is latched into a 74S374 (U66) by the FIFO 1st stage. The outputs of 
this latch are used to lookup the proper character dot patterns from the character PROMs 
(U20 and U44); these lines are used as addresses A4-Al 1. Addresses AO, Al, A2, and A3 
are encoded from the row address lines based on the 24/48 line flag and on the double high 
attribute. The 80/132 column flag is used for the most significant character PROM 
addressing scheme can be summarized as follows: the row address lines RAO-RA4 
generated by the CRTC are encoded into an absolute character row address, allowing 
selection of one of sixteen possible 16 bit dot patterns. The latched data from the character 
RAM is used to select between the two different character sets. 

4.04 Character Video Shift Register 

The sixteen bit character PROM output is latched into two 74S274s (U19 and U43) by the 
FIFO second stage. The character pattern data is now ready at the video shift register 
parallel input lines. The shift registers will be loaded by the FIFO third stage. The shift 
registers are normally clocked by dot clock. When drawing a double wide character, they 
are clocked by one half dot clock frequency. 

4.05 Attribute Generator 

All character attributes except double high and double wide are processed by a PAL18IA 
(U36). Inputs can be broken into three groups: character and graphics video inputs, 
attribute information, and video gating signals. Attribute information includes underline, 
reverse video, bold, blink, and blink frequency. The encoded row address lines are used 
to generate the underline attribute. The video gating signals include character and graph 
video on/off flags, -VBLANK, character display enable, and graph display enable. 
Outputs include -video out, -bold out, and half intensity out 

A-6 



5.0 Keyboard 

All data transferred between the main processor and the keyboard processor is done so 
across a bi-directional serial link. Data is sent to the keyboard in the form of time encoded 
pulses, the length of which determines which one of three functions is to be performed. 
The available functions are as follows: perform a keyclick, perform a bell tone, or scan 
keyswitch matrix and report status back to main processor. When a scan matrix command 
is received by the keyboard processor, it responds by sending one 10 bit serial data word 
per key depressed, plus one more 10 bit serial word used as a terminator. 

5.01 Communication from Logic to Keyboard 

The main processor can request that the keyboard perform one of the functions outlined 
above by holding the serial 1/0 line low for a specified period of time. An interrupt will be 
generated in the keyboard processor when the 110 line drops, causing it to execute a special 
section of code. This code will time the incoming pulse and execute the proper function. If 
the pulse is less that 37.5 uS, it is interpreted as a glitch and ignored. If the pulse is 
between 37.5 and 75 uS, it is interpreted as a keyclick command. If the pulse is between 
75 and 112.5 uS, it is interpreted as a bell command. If the pulse is greater than 112.5 uS, 
it is interpreted as a matrix scan command. 

5.02 Communication from Keyboard to Logic 

When requested to scan the keyswitch matrix, the keyboard processor will send a series of 
10 bit serial data words, separated in time by at least 110 uS. One 10 bit word will be sent 
for each key down, plus a one word terminator. These data words consist of the following 
information: 4 bit row identifier, 3 bit column identifier, 2 bit status code, and 1 bit for the 
fast repeat key. The terminator work is identical to standard data words except for the fact 
that the row identifier has a value greater than eleven. Since there are only 12 rows, a row 
identifier of 12 or greater would otherwise be undefined. The terminator word will always 
be sent at the completion of a matrix scan, regardless of whether a key is pressed or not. 
The serial data format and bit times are outlined below. 

5.03 Serial Keyboard Data Timing 

Bit 9: 

Bit 8: 

Bit 7: 

Bit 6: 

Bit5: 

Bit4: 

Bit 3: 

Status Code SO (see below) 

Status Code Sl (see below) 

Fast Repeat, 1 = Fast Repeat Condition 

Row Identifier Bit 3 (MSB) 

Row Identifier Bit 2 

Row Identifier Bit 1 

Row Identifier Bit 0 (LSB) 

A-7 



Bit2: 

Bit 1: 

BitO: 

Status Codes 

Normal Operation 

Caps Locked 

Shift Pressed 

Control Pressed 

Serial Data Word Format and Timing: 

Start Bit 
Bit 9 

40uS 

Bit 
8 

Bit 
7 

Bit 
6 

20uS 

Column Identifier Bit 2 (MSB) 

Column Identifier Bit 1 

Column Identifier Bit 0 (LSB) 

Sl 

0 

0 

1 

1 

Bit 
5 

Bit 
4 

so 

0 

1 

0 

1 

Bit 
3 

Bit 
2 

Bit 
1 

5.04 Logic Received Data Processing 

Bit 
0 

The main processor receives and de-serializes the keyboard data directly, eliminating the 
need for a UART. The keyboard input (KEYIN) is tied to two parts of the main logic: the 
processor 'NMI' line and to one input of an octal buffer, which allows a path to data BUS 
bit zero. The serial data start causes an NMI to occur in the main processor code. This 
code first drops the 'NMIHLD' line low, which will keep multiple NMis from occurring 
during keyboard read. It then begins to sample the 'KEYIN' bit at fixed 20 uS intervals in 
order to convert the serial bit stream to parallel. After all 10 bits are read the data is 
converted to ASCII and placed in the keyboard buffer. The 'NMililD' line is set back 
high to enable future interrupts. Processing is then continued from the location where 
interrupt originally occurred. 

5.05 Logic Transmit Data Processing 

Commands are sent to the keyboard every 16.4 MS. If there is no bell command pending, 
. a scan matrix command will be sent Since the keyboard will never send data without 
being asked to do so, there can never be any data collision on the serial I/O line. The main 
processor sends commands to the keyboard by setting the 'KEYOUT' line high for a 
specified duration. This will cause negative pulse on the keyboard serial I/O line. This 
pulse will cause an interrupt to occur in the keyboard processor and timing loops are again 
used to decode the meaning of the pulse. 

A-8 



~- - .··· . - . . . .. . . .. - - ... - ....... . 

\ <Section B. 

''; ~~~~i~~1CII~~1c~frt·····.··••··· 

Testing Procedures 

The HiREZ lOOXL has several built in diagnostic routines which allow testing and 
troubleshooting of the following sub-systems: 

110 Ports (CPU, AUXl, AUX2) 

Graphics RAM 

Character RAM 

Scratch RAM 

Screen RAM 

Screen FIFO 

Attribute Generator 

Furthermore, there are two types of video test patterns for adjusting screen alignment. 

Power Up Diagnostics 

The HiREZ 1 OOXL logic board, on power up, tests all onboard RAM and responds to a 
RAM fault in the following manner: 

Scratch RAM Fault The processor will continuously read and write to bad 
location, which will be readily apparent as a steady stream of 
pulses at the RAM chip select line. 

Graphics or Character RAM The HiREZ lOOXL will send a failure report out through 
AUX port #1at9600 baud. One stop bit, 8 data bits, no 
parity. The message will outline the nature of the failure 
(bank, address, bit number). 

If all power-up self tests pass, then no action is taken. 

Callable Diagnostics 

In addition to the power-up diagnostics, the HiREZ-lOOXL has a number of user callable 
hardware diagnostics. To execute these diagnostics, the terminal must be in "ANSI" mode, 
on-line, and have installed a "D-TYPE" RS-232 connector (female) at the CPU serial port, 
with pin 2 shorted to pin 3 and pin 20 shorted to pin 25. The tests and corresponding 
command sequences are as follows: 

B-1 



CPU Port Data Loop Test Type: esc [ 2 ; 2 y 

In this test, data is sent out through the CPU I/O port. The same data is expected to be 
received a moment later or an error is reported. 

Repeat Power-Up Process Continuously Type: esc [ 2 ; 9 y 

Executes a full power-up initialization sequence continuously until failure. 

Continuous CPU Port Data Loop Test Type: esc [ 2 ; 10 y 

Performs CPU data loop test continuously until failure. 

Auxiliary Port #1 Data Loop Test Type: esc [ 2; 16y 

Performs a data loop test on AUX port #1. A data loopback connector, as described in 
callable diagnostics, above, must be attached to AUX port #1 to perform this test 

Auxiliary Port #2 Data Loop Test Type: esc [ 2 ; 17 y 

Performs a data loop test on AUX port #2. A data loopback connector, as described in 
callable diagnostics, above, must be attached to AUX port #2 to perform this test 

Continuous Aux Port #1 Data Loop Test Type: esc [ 2 ; 24 y 

Performs AUX port #1 data loop test continuously until failure. 

Continuous Aux Port #2 Data Loop Test Type: esc [ 2 ; 25 y 

Performs AUX port #2 data loop test continuously until failure. 

Screen Ram Test Type: esc [ 2 ; 50 y 

Tests the character and graph RAM by writing a random pattern into memory, waiting 2 
MS to test refresh, then verifying that the pattern still exists. A report will be sent to the 
screen whether RAM passes or fails. This test is performed in local mode. 

FIFO/ Attribute Test 80/24 Type: esc [ 2 ; 51 y 

Draws all characters and attributes in 80 column by 24 line format. It then accesses the 
character RAM at very high speed to test FIFO recoverability. This test is performed in 
local mode. 

B-2 



FIFO/ Attribute Test 132/48 Type: esc [ 2 ; 52 y 

Draws all characters and attributes in 132 column by 48 line format It then accesses the 
character RAM at very high speed to test FIFO recoverability. This test is performed in 
local mode. 

Continuous RAM and Data Loop Tests Type: esc [ 2 ; 53 y 

Performs screen RAM test and all data loop tests continuously until failure. Test results are 
reported to screen. 

B-3 



The following Troubleshooting information will help to pin-point and diagnose faults on 
the HiREZ lOOxL logic board 

J1 
Aux2 

J2 
Aux 1 

J3 
CPU GEJEJ 

Figure 1. Board Layout 

U20, U44 = Character Proms 

EJ 
B r-----------, 

I I 
I ANSI Screen RAM I 
L _________ __J 

JS .... , .-....... rn ... • I G 

U102, U103, U104 =Control/Printer Proms 

Power Connector - J4: 

Pins 1&2 
Pins 5,6,&7 
Pins 3,4,8&9 
Pin 10 

+12 VDC 
5VDC 
GND 
-12 VDC 

All voltages are+/- 5% 

C-1 



Video Connector - JS: 

Pins 1,4,&6 
Pin5 

Ground 
Video 

-I 1-sooµs 2::----n ... __ _ 
cursor 

3V----.--, 
I * I 2.3V------

ov----
setup mode 

/cursor 

*Setup menu single/double intensity 

Pin 7 +12 VDC 

Pin2 Horizontal Sync 

:: ___ -n---40 µs-. --n ... __ 
-I l-2µs 

Pin 3 Vertical Sync 

l-16.7ms__,I 

::-_-_-_-_-_"""'LJ LJ 
-I 1-sooµs 

NVR Circuit: (Non-Volatile RAM) 

The NVR battery back-up (Bl) is lithium and should be approximately +3 VDC. The 
circuit should also be checked during power-down by monitoring UlOl, pin 18 which 
should be +3 VDC +/- 10%. 

C-2 



Keyboard Connector - J6: 

Power-Up: 

Pin 1 Keyboard I/O (Time Base= 200 MS) 

-I j-soµs 

:: _ --_u ________________ JJ 
Pins 2, 4 
Pin3 

character 

GND 
-12.0VDC 

The power-up sequence for the XL is as follows: 

1. Keyboard "beeps" - Power supply and keyboard powered-up successfully. 

2. Character and Graphics RAM are tested - low intensity video is displayed on screen. 

3. Second keyboard "beep" - logic board completed self-test successfully. 

4. Cursor appears on screen - video is turned on. 

The following steps may be used as a guide to isolate failures to the appropriate sub
assembly. 

Failure Possible Causes 

No initial beep - AC line fuse blown 
- Internal power supply fuse blown 
- Bad power supply 
- Keyboard not plugged in 

No final beep - Logic board failed to complete power-up 

No Video 

Two beeps after initail 
keyboard beep 

self test 
- Terminal needs Default parameters set 

(Select Setup, shift D/S, reset) 

- Logic board failure 
- CRT Monitor assy. 
- Terminal needs Default parameters set 

(Select Setup, shift D/S, reset) 

- RAM failure in self test 
(Terminal will still power-up) 

C-3 



Failure Diagnosis - Logic Board: 

Failure to complete self-test on power-up can be isolated as follows: 

1. Check clock signals: 

a. 32 MHZ on Ul 1-2 and all DOT and DOT 0 signal lines. 
b. 2 MHZ on P3 signal lines. 
c. 4 MHZ on P2 signal lines. 
d 8 MHZ on Pl signal lines. 
e. 16 MHZ on PO signal lines. 

2. On power-up check: 

a. U83-5 1--6.Sms-1 
4V--- ---

av 
b. U83-6 (baud rate clock) 

4V---
1-ssans-j 

av 
3. Novideo: 

Check R14 - should be lOVDC at maximum intensity. 

4. Extraneous video: (ANSI mode) 

Check: 

a. RAS and CAS signals are present 
b. U46-2 (same as RAS/CAS) . 
c. U46-14 

C-4 

1--saans-I ::-- - -, , ,--~----
1-*-l 

*PW will decrease as follows and then repeat: 
250 NSEC, 125 NSEC, 120 NSEC, 0 NSEC 



5. Special Note: For logic boards with part number 900-0004 up through revision Al 1. 

If there are: 

a. Extraneous dots in graphics 
Verify update to revision release A 11, or 
Verify a 3-wire modification on U37. 
Verify PAL piggyback in place of 4040 (PAL 20X10). 

b. "Snowy" characters 
Verify update to revision release A 11, or 
Verify a 2-wire modification on U61. 

c. Missing portions of characters . 
Verify update to revision release A 11, or 
Verify a 3-wire modification on U57 

or 
Character Proms U20 and U44 reversed. 

C-5 



Following rework or sub-assembly replacement, adjustment/alignment may be required. 
All are done with the terminal in LOCALJ ANSI mode, 80 characters per line, unless 
otherwise noted. 

Video Monitor Board 

Remove the monitor cover by removing the two (2) phillips screws located on the 
underside of the upper case and then sliding the cover straight back. 

J102 

Contrast 

0 
VR201 

V-Hold V-Size V-Lin 

00 0 
VR301 VR303 VR302 

IC301 

Video 
Center 

0 
VR401 

Int Brightness Focus 

~I 0 0 
VR402 VR403 

Molex H-Lin 
Connector 1.::-1 
l····I ~ 

EJ
~ T402 

~ !B403 

L402 

Figure 2. Monitor Board Layout (Top View) 

Adjustment Components: 

Connectors: 

VR201 
VR402 
VR403 
VR301 
VR303 
VR302 
VR401 
L402 
L401 

Internal Contrast 
Internal Brightness 
Center focus 
Vertical hold 
Vertical size 
Vertical linearity 
Video center 
Horizontal size 
Horizontal linearity 

J102 = video information from Logic board connector JS. 

J103 = HorizontaWertical Deflection connector to CRT yoke assembly. 

D-1 



Video Alignment: 

Brightne~ - use the following procedure to adjust the brightness control on the monitor 
·board. 

1. Allow the terminal to wann up for at least five minutes. 

2. Increase the screen brightness to maximum level with the">" key in SETUP mode. 

3. Adjust VR402 until the display raster is visible; then back off on the adjustment until 
the raster disappears. 

4. Return the screen brightness to normal viewing intensity with the "<" key in SETUP 
mode. 

Focus - use the following procedure to check and adjust the focus. 

1. Type ESC #9 and press the space bar twice. 

2. Examine the characters at the four comers and at the center of the screen. The 
individual dots in the vertical segment of the "E" should be visible in each character. 

If the focus is not adjusted satisfactorily, do not perform the following step. 

3. Adjust VR403 for the best overall character presentation. 

Yoke Rotation - use the following procedure to check and adjust the yoke. 

1. Type ESC #8. 

2. Verify that the display is aligned to suit personal preference.· 

Note: If the display is not aligned properly, perform the following steps. 

3. Loosen the yoke collar screw and tum the yoke collar until the test pattern appears to be 
straight both vertically and horizontally. 

4. While holding the yoke in place, tighten the yoke collar clamp screw. 

Vertical Height- use the following procedure to check and adjust the overall 
presentation height 

1. Type ESC #9. 

2. Verify that the vertical diameter of the circle is approximately 170 mm. 

Note: If the vertical diameter is not satisfactory, perform the following step. 

3. Adjust VR303 until the vertical diameter is correct 

D-2 



Horizontal Width - use the following procedure to adjust the overall presentation width. 

1. Type ESC #9. 

2. Verify that the horizontal diameter of the circle is approximately 170 mm. 

Note: If the horizontal diameter is not satisfactory, perform the following step. 

3. Adjust IA02 until the horizontal diameter is correct 

Centering - use the following procedure to check and adjust the presentation centering. 

1. Enter SETUP mode and toggle into 48 line/132 character mode. 

2. Adjust VR402 until the display raster is visible. 

3. Adjust VR401 until the setup menu is approximately midway between the left and right 
edges of the raster. 

4. Back-off VR402 until the raster disappears. 

Vertical Linearity - use the following sequence to check and adjust for uniform 
presentation height. 

1. Type ESC #9. 

2. Verify that the vertical radius of the circle is 85 mm to the center and the overall vertical 
diameter is 170 mm. 

Note: If vertical linearity is not satisfactory, perform the following steps. 

3. Adjust the vertical linearity using VR302. 

4. Check and adjust the vertical height, vertical hold, and centering if required. 

Horizontal Linearity - use the following procedure to check and adjust for uniform 
presentation width. 

1. Type ESC #9. 

2. Verify the horizontal radius of the circle is 85 mm to the center and overall horizontal 
diameter is 170 mm. 

Note: If the horizontal linearity is not satisfactory, perform the following steps. 

3. Adjust the horizontal linearity using L401. 

4. Check and adjust the horizontal width, vertical hold, and centering if required. 

D-3 



Vertical Hold - use the following procedure to adjust vertical hold. 

1. Type ESC #9. 

2. Adjust VR301 as required until vertical roll ceases. 

D-4 



This appendix includes diagrams. They appear in the following order: 

• System Block Diagram 

• Character RAM Timing Diagram 

• Graphics RAM Timing Diagram 

• Logic Board Schematic 

• Video Board Schematic 

• Keyboard Schematic 

• Power Supply Schematic 



32MHZ 

STSTEH 
TIMING 

CLOCK 1.H32MHZ 

UAR TS 

16 
256X1 

CHAR 
RAH 

• 16 
2KX8 

POWER SUPPLT 

~--- CPU SERIAL AS232 POAT 
----AUX! 
----AUX2 

-1101220 

GRAPHICS VIDEO 
16 BITS HIDE 

BOLO 
UNO_LINE 
LOW INT 

VIDEO VIDEO 
ATTRIBUTE ol----oi!! 

CONTROL 

CHARACTER VIDEO 

Block Diagram 



I 

.c.-

'916 ... , 
C11 
OJUf 
sov 

Rl 
JO 
2W 

I 

___ " ____ 
• 

220l.f")( 2 
2<»I y~2 

115 
2.4K 

cu 
10Uf 
!>Oil 

I 
Al 

~ 

• ' 

+ 

1rn'"f 

DDJf: 
IOV .11'2 

C.26 
410Uf 
25V 

C22 

DU 
1114001 

.... 
IC.I 

TL4Jt& 

• 

512 
L.J +I 

CJD ,. 
c11 w ~v 22000f' 

2JV 

C29 
D• 0.1 
•1MOD' sew 

...,. ..... J 
t---------i---..J "'LI ...,,CM 
.... _ S K AN PS7o-a 

... All'Y 

'"'" . --

•• 

• 

• 

c 

• 



lOOXL 
RSST. NO. 980-8804-Rll 

+ IHPi llBl'I e.1u{ D.JUi 
FRRHE 

C:3 I C:99 I C:911 I C:72 I 
FRRHE 

SH.3,11 
.,,; GNDZ 

~ 

s 
c::;ID!J1n 

~12 

1N5239B 

POWER/NVR 

FEll 

rooo" 

IK 

R25 

IK 

R26 
CR2 .. 

~ 

INll~ 

C:LIT ~I['' .._) V\: - n 

C:R3 

-:-

Pl2 

l&Y 15M1 

SH.3,11,13 

C:l 1 ·:r. 
'T' 

PE>S 

l&Y 15'1 
SH.1.2 .••• 111 

c:12 -i= 
? Nl2V 

l&Y ISMF ::b 
SH.3.11,13 

C:lEl +. 
NCS 

SH.2 
NCE2 

SH.2 
NVRVCC 

SH.2 

15MF 

C:9+ 

'"R~O'"""( 
ELECTRON JCS INC. 

r H1 ·. H SUNll:'i'Vl'lLE. CP 94t:l95 

1JTLE, SCh,PCB 
HiREZ 180XL LOGIC 

OfUhlh 8"'1: t.rt£~ft.(C !1' Pl:!C.: ENGR: 

M~l5"NA CA. tA•.K 

APPROVE~ 81: 'PD~CvE: et: SHEEi: s;zr, 
: /I~ R 

DPH: '°sp1· h..iP1e!~; ~f ~: 

82126/85 85CC2COG R 



I 
j• 

I 

U71 
NCS SH. 1 

11.t:1 . 11,1t..S2..Y..Y. El U88 
~,;.._,Hrn~ I+ tj~~ ...s_ P'ALli!LlB NPROl'!l 

.~I R3El IR9 IT H II llZJ J NPR_fil1B 
~~ lRll IT i-t:'.i ~ 12 122 ~ 

SH.2 
SH.2 
SH.S 
SH.3.11 

U 112

1 
~i!Al 2T ~~ '' 121-----J NCRTSEL 

KETIN~111s ~m U70 ll.2 ~~ ~i ~ '--i :: ~ luRRTSEl 
SH. 3 - 7 VCC Fl/NW All 2T t""..J.I "1 'r--' 11 1111-1+-+-+---:.:""""""""....,.,,. 

U 13 r++- .,,,.,,, t...: =~ ::~·~:::=.:.:=.::., NI OCTJ,, SH. 2 

I ,.,~1117 NHRLT REl le _BJ ': ~ " =~• ::: 1· l l NWREX_T SH.II 
NM H~ ...L 2· NNHI RI l.5_ ~ ~ ?° ...2JlLt;:>uuU87 t"1""'~--t1'1111 NWRBIT 

N_lRO Rl~l s.e• 1__1 NIRCl ~~ ,. ~ ;:;:;~ lAl lT ~ m NA_OB_il SH.9 
~~J NL1TIJ ~. NFIRCl RS ~ ~ ~ rn~ n .+.:bi .... "-+-+--+....................... SH.

9 

RJ71•l &.e• J RR7S u.: =>i;:i JAii lT 'f-
SH. B 0 ~s Cl RB 1 ~ ~· ~~~ ~i ~ R ( 15: Ell 

E .i" E ~re ..., ~~~ ~i"1L-~L.:~ ..... -------~;.+-..----
sH. e ..... o•a••s All .,,.,, SH.9.•Ls.10 

<L Rl 2 • I I 
l;:r- RlS Rl9 • -"' 

~l~ ~C;"..1 II ~'!'!! 
_37 - '=F' 1l!LS_2!LS_ 

R211 1.--......... -~ClllRESETga L.u l R!Li ..fl ~ 
1L 11

• .... I fil 2 R2 ~ 
•r ,. ijm tlilll ,........... TSC 02 ~ ~UBS =ij ~ 

~ '-1- vss R~ 27 I" 5 AS J 
1 C73 05 r2C S A& ~ 
., 06 ~ 7 z A7 -:/ 

07 ~ B ~sAB / .... -=F .._ __ ___. ~ 

jsH. 3. II, S, 6, 7, I 0 

D 17: Bl 

-- ":" L.----'-----1-+------+--+l---1--i;i..ua.RN._l.I SH. 3, Ii 5 

L.----------+--------+--+------+---+-11---+-_N_R_E~S==-ET SH.3,1,1 5 

BANK 
SH.II 

1 ..i.f'..'.:~~ KBRNK ,__-+----------...----. 
7~Ull 

I'\. J.'.L ~ I Q .1 FU! ~H. I! 
~·-4---·· o!U2 U56 Oi:t-f+---1---------+~ .... I';> s:1: l3 ,,.-.._._...---""'4Uij g .i. ~ SH. 13 

l:CSLK Cl ff. .2..Y_NJL8 SH. 11 
6 Cl ...._ ...Ii ·JN ·32 SH. 11 
~ g t:: :JL~~:1J SH.12 

~ ---Y_ ~ n RR 0 R v ELECTRONICS INC . 
...l.. i h 1 • I SUNNYVALE. CP 91<EJB6 

TlTL[, SCHH. PCB. 

HiREZ lOOXL LOGIC 
O"Alftti 81; tAE:l\.fC I,: l"R~J (hGA: 

N WRPLS JUllJ SMlfl CA\. CAi..11: 

SH.3 

SH. I NCE2 CPU/PROM 5.,.Eti Slll1 

211~ P. 

SH. I NV RV CC 



KE'l'IN 
D rn: 71 

SH.2 
U53 

SH.2 
F85 

~· 

lRl YCC 1R2 
!R3 

2290H"S lRll 
R29 RI 

R2 
R3 
Rll 

!El Uf'1 
SH.2 NRDBIT 

C96 
t--~~~~~ .......................... r 

117BPF + 
SH.2 NWRBJT 

ALL CONNECTORS ARE RS 232 HRLElJ3l 

SH.2 A 181 

SH.2 A ( 1 J 

SH.2 R !2l CSEJ 
NUARTSEL CSl !AO 

26 
SH.2 

ANW NW VCC 
15 

~ SH. I.I 
E GND I 

SH.B 
SH.2 NRESET CLR -

TAU 
r c:: CTS 

c::p DSR RT 
CTS DTR DC 

RXO TX 

SH.I ~·~'',..._'~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-+-~~~~~~~~~~~--' 
SH.I ~P~'-'--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-+-~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

rp r. 

CPU SERIRL PORT 

ND [ 1 l 
N J 

BAUDCLK 

~ .... a _R_3_2.,........__
1 
~ 

2W IBBOH"S~ 

~ -NFIRO 

U99 

NRTS 
lj 

NTOX 
2 

NOTR 
2e 

SH.6,7 

SH.6,7 

SH.6,7 

SH.6,7 

SH.6,7 

SH.6,7 

SH.5 

SH.I.I 

SH.I.I 

SH.2 

;,... ..; 

FRRRDRI ELECTRONICS INC. 
SUNNTVR~E.CR 94886 

llTLE' ·scHr., PCB 

HiREZ 100XL LOGIC 
OfUiW~ 8'!: Cp;Et:ll.E= 8':; PAC. ENCP\: 

KP.15HllP. CRi.. CR •. • 

RPPAOVEC E!T: 511Hi: Silt.: 

3111, A 
OP.it: !"AP.: '-U.,Mf: 

02/28186 CSOC2COG 



SH.2 

SH.2 
D 17: OJ 

t.._i RUX 1 
p.M.a....._.-..; ,u~~ LJ 8 3 

,~hs IT 
""-ii_ ,'>[)~ 

............. '.'!_~ ::>h13 ..--! 

""".2 __ -2J..,!.ll!ll'Jb 2 Ln 
...... "-1_.l....-~b} t ,..... 

.l'l lne u, ·UlQQ 

-
--9.cu-11lu:.1.U..__ _ __,... ___ -+-_ _.1.3...,.,Fl5e lO .~ " 

NOT RR 
INJ2V 

SH.3,5 ',.... I"!?:::!_ 
0 

S.lll 
SH.!,S Jl 111 ~RS} U J -:::l!U78P'F 

sH.is --9.131 -2.. cse ~ll;.::..is~i:.-4"~Cll!l~....,-.~,:__-~,__~2 -1:1!.£Q~~ ~cu 

SH.I 

SH.2 ~TC:FI _..!. CSl !RC~ I .... 

SH.3 ...B.NW ::>aRNW vcc I ~ ' p "'7~ 
E ~ r GNDh_ I"~ , 

sH.2.8 -_lll-=IB-~-,-c:;F-,T--+++-+------+-~..l..Jltc A I ,. .. ~ .. R22 ce1~ 
sH. 2. ! • S-.lll.c.i;..il..l;..'"'"'-.. .j..+..-----+---""<I L ,...::lac:!lllfn;;J~..:: .. --++--i-.,:c;:~s""'. 9!'"'11--4!!0: .. ,.,.l 

------1---...s.~NTALl l..l.~ 
....Ji,, CTS • ., B ~BP'-;i ' 

....!.!R.:::.A..:.1::,Ell~-1-j..++.l-J-----f---e-.:E..~ • 11~; DSA AT~ ce2T =ft u?e.+ DTRB 

...I.IOTA D~~ T..p BB 

SH.3 

_N_R_X D_A_-++4-1-.. +------+---.1...L..wal2.J A XO TX l"b!..::.....-J-~~~:-----+---+-N;.::l..,R.,,_C SH. 2 

SH.ll 

i~J 

SH.I! 
SH.2 

SH.B 

FRAME.____~ 
SH.l ~ 

l?V!O 

SH.3 ~ 

SH.2 

SH.3 

N12V SH. l 

Sri. l 

li~BB 
U37 

1 
I 

RUX1/RUX2 SERIRL PORTS 

GRAPH 

l 7US32 NWRPLS SH.2 

~ NSELCBEl SH.9. 18 
7 .. 532 ~e NWRCBS SH.18 -- NSELCBl SH.I, 18 

~1 NWRCBl SH.18 
-1 './ NHOLO 

r• -W::ittl'lf ~l 7 
""ll'!l'L 

' SH. 

~RcRoRv ELEC1RD~lCS INC. 
l 'I . I SUNNTYRLE.C~ 9ij086 

TITLE. 5i:H~. PCB. 

HiREZ lGOXL LOGIC 
0""•"' e·: ti[ht: I:. 

PJ'*' Ctli .. 

,, .. u. ! liH.: 

Oil~ p 
D•"£, apo: •"'It'"· 
82128186 CSGC2DGD 



SH.3 _B_R_4 ______________________________ ..._ ...... +-----------. CR rs: OJ SH.lG 

-.,...---.,.,,'~'-5 ~ ~ 711LS153 
.....------+~-t.Jtll C -'- :V 11 CCGl· T 7 ~ .• ·----..__Y_R_.B.,...r B"P: 0 ____ ....!.."l!-4:J2U1El60~ _iu, C:h i:. 

...+-+-------I..,_,3 C .._...:_...;__.,or,. "5.....------;~~l C2 r- -· . ~ 
.....----...i.-1CLK 0 rrr:::::::::~ rT _]_ 1C3 U"7 

-.-------'•iiuf11 0 '' ~ ,. -. 
r-+-++-+--+------+itJFiS it: Q ~ .. Q "--------1J 2 CG .l. ,; 
-----__ ........ 1...,5 -' ,,._ __ ~L-==:::Ii---+.12C 1 T 9 ._f 

"8 2C2 
U Li B - ... -+-+--+---....... 2 c~Ji'. 

PRL28XlG ~ a ~~ 
VB L RN K 1---J.. x 1 

.1..3 -::lF-
-....-----1H-+-+-++-+-... ..2.'-I Tl 1-""'-----------+-i-+-. ---- 711LS 15:! SH.B 

1-!L......3.... X2W T2 _l2_ 1\.1 ~ 6 ]IFI' 

F .-- x 3-l I r. I j CJ T il-z--21 
~ T3 .1.l 0 r:::::i: l C2 

-11..XllO 2e lC3Uli6 
~ oTll "3J 

x 5i: T 5 _il._ 1--2_ I "'-'+---H~§ ~ T ...i. '.'!. 

...S..:xs~ns~ L r1 ~§~ 
~ X7::r 7 _J_7 hl_O_ crm~~ 

•. (!) T 
- XB::r TB _l_E_ :o:l..J ~ 
...S.. X9 T" 1-'...l.S_...._ ___ -+-. V 

1 • XIS -~ 711LSl5~ - "-u -6 

RIEl:lSJ 
SH.2 

SH. 2.11 

SH.2 

SH. 2, ll 

SH.2 

SH.2.3.B 

~HRtJ68oe~ 
~HR! 132 }_,.. 
i...2 B Dli----1 
I'---"- HR2 I 31 ;>J 
~HR3 02~ 
..._4 ! 03~1 
1---HRll 129 LI_,.. 
'-5 !I 011~1 
'---"-HRS 12e 5_... 

OS......-- I 
.__ _ _.1 .... £1 HFIS DE~ 
'----~1.-.1 HFl7 ~~ 

t-t-------..... 3 ~ 

l -711LSIS! 

1"2 ,.....__-+-Tlf"+-_1±-!Hl §~ T ~ 
'1...3_ ---;--IC2 
--~-=-i3 ic3use 

.__----+-+-+--~ 
..... ..E..._~::::::::::ij--1-1.112~§~ ~ y 

'J.LY. 
L 1 2C2 T r--__ ..__ __ _....,Bi:;3 

...._ __ _..-1-i2 HFIB 

'-----...:.1"'! P1Fl9 

'-----........:.1.;.iij P1Flll3 

07~ ,._ 

RRG !S ~ -~ 
RAJ ~!_1 _ __,1..-: RR !LI: . H.11.111 

36 ~ r-----t------T-t--------+--D_E_...,..sH. 6. 7. B 
...._ ____ ..-1.-.s HR! l RR2 ~3-5--~ .....---+----------+-+---------_.,_V:..:5::..'l':..:N.:.JID;o:>H. 13 • 111 

~ HFll 2 RR:3 ~3-q --~ ...,_----------++--------1--"N ~:;..,~;.;:;S:..;YN.;.;N~C SH. 9, 11 
..l1,HR13 RAii __ __, ~., .-Ju _ !'fCST:>-j SH.13 

.. ~, DlSPTP1r:l._18--- R3lr::::!,..-.l:'.__ __ ...1>..'""1ca 1 ,R ) .... ~ .... = ... ""-~-l'"_T._ ____ ..-<oeNRESET 19 ,....... 22 £1 ::S:: l Cl T ~ 

-~-C..B.T''i.£1 ~ NCS cuo1sit;; ll_~ -t ig U69 

p fill 2~ RS HSTN'1 ije • ~: ~121 
_ _.B__l..li_l.W_ _______ ~-1RNW VSTNC J-L1 C~K U 112 ~~~ T~9 
.............. ______ ...;.c Ln IC r e 711LSGll ~c§ 

£. 23 E 711LS711~d-~ ~· "'"' ------......... --......... =t' 1r:.7 =-;...."' 
!t USB r+----'2""-41 CLK CX) U{~ ~ ... A 3 

LPSTB CD -=::-p~ 12 ~QL 
SH.3.11.B ~~ IL vss u 

ENRR 

SH. e ... ..r:.L...__~ ..... 11 .. c L K ..___ _ _.;L::=_, 
a: U> _ ij 7 OB 
t-r:p.- '--------1---1------'-lu 3 7 s 

u 
u 
> 

"--+-------------~-T-"'-1~ G 
pc:n<'-!S r"",--------------' UJ5 

5 

.e 
. ~ ! - -

-~ 
. I, 
-~ 

-:- . 

CRT CONTROLLER/ORRM MUX 

1,-.._l"'"\-,r,....._v E!...E~TRDN~CS JN:. 
r :--! tj rt LJ H I SUNNTVPd'.:.CI' 94GBE 

1mE< ·s~'1M, PCB. 

HiREZ lOOXL LOGIC 
OlilRN"" e~: C:KECl'iEO Bl, 

Kl'l!S"tNC CRL CRi... K 

s1oou: SiZE: 

S/ j R 
OJ:o:E.: l'F1 11 • N;.il"l!I!"-.: 

G212BIB6 OSG02000 



SH.3 

SH. II 

SH. II 

SH.7 

SH.2 

SH.B 

SH.B 

SH.S 

SH.B 

NO (6: I J 

ROLD 

GHl 
D 17: 8J 

oorn 
TC 

_QF 

P_Q_ 

us 

U7 

us 

us 

UL! 

U3 

U2 

Ul 

SH.5 .... ccr~.r.-' 

To IBUST I: pj 

.1..1 

"' 

~~ "'t _71j5JSI 

if u "c: > r-...J1 ~ LK 15 

~ ·~ ~I~ ~ c U35 8 ~~ 
_j_ In a::Q~2 .., _ _, 

"'"'u 
j<l>l_lj' 
IJ 

NPB 
SH. 7, Ill 

•CC 

GRRPHVCC 
~ ~-.IUF S~t. 7 .I ~29 
-=-

GRRPJj r csv r JE 
SH. 12 

,1c3i:J 
~B.IUF 

,.....----,--
7
-ll.._e

5
-CElll<: 9 U 15 

LSB CRRM BRNK 

CAS SH.7 

CR=<,..., 0 ,...,y Ei..ECTRONics INC. 
! ' 'H · i1 1 SuNr>TVP.LE. CR 94096 

TITLE, S:::HI"., PCS. 

HiAEZ lCOXL LOGIC 
Kl\lSHN~ CAi.. CAi... 11. 

RPPAOV(~ B1: SH(~ T : 5 I Z~: 

6114 Fi 
o;:::i: r: ,.P.. ..i...,..e!"'= 
G2/28186 05002JOO 



SH.3 
SH." 

SH.I.I 
SH.6 

SH.B 
SH.B 
SH.5 
SH.2 

ND!S:ll 

t.tf;RWR 

RDHI 
NP8 

DOH! 
TC 
DE 

D l7: 81 

U29 

U22 

SH.5 vc~r~·r'I' 

U51 
PllLI- I J9 P, _A 

~ __. ~2 :::~ 
7~ ~~~' 117~ 

~~ Tl JR]~ wcc ~: :::~ 
I."" 'T2 IR2;11', It ,.. IU :::!: 

~~ 
T3 JR3 ~ n ·llJ~ 

I Tl.I I Rll ~~ •• 112i---- i 
ETl 2RI' V..1 11 
l'T2 2R2 ~ ~ LK 

..._.. T3 2R3 'I'• DE 
I" Tl.I 2Rlj 'V ~ 

"'"' -1".l~I -
•"'r'V-

'lQBJ I c: G_. _Q_l 

.L~ 

5 .A 

7./ 

SH. B tll._..._l'l_D'--c;...:..... __________ ___J 

sH. s c_i:i_.s ____________ --1 

SH. 6 GRf:lPriv:::c 

MSB DRRM BRNK 

U32 

J 

It 8. IUF 

~ C2B 
I 12 
-:::=-

F,..,RRony ELECTR0N1cs 1Nc. 
H h SUNNTVfiLE.C~ 94065 

TiTLE, SCHM, PCB. 

HiREZ lOOXL LOGIC 
;:uu•w"'- ei; CKEl:KE~ e~. Pfi~..: ENGF:o 

Kl'\ !5HNP CAL CA .... It 

A 111 P~OYEC 81: APPROVE.I: f!'!: Sl'!H i: S 1 Zt: 

711 ij R 
DR':'f.: ,.AIP Hi.Jl"ll!~f\: !'!.[\': 

82128186 05GC200G h 



SH.5 

SH. 12 

SH.I,& 

FG3 

DE 

CH ROE 

NHDLD 

.. 
~ 

I IT B.lUF 
I 1:17 . 

SISTEM CLOCKS 

. -

E SH.2. 3. •L 5 

c SH.2,3,1,1 

ENAB 
SH.S 

.. 
~TC SH.6,7 

PB SH.6,7 
Pl SH.3 
p SH.5,6 
PS SH.U,5 

DO Te SH.6,7 

SH. 9, 11 

FRRRORI ELECTRONICS IN::. 
SUNNTVRLE.CR 94066 

T ITL[' SCHM.PCB. 
HiREZ lOOXL LOGIC 

DRRWh 11 o CKECKEC 11, 'RCJ !-GR, 
Kl\ISHllll' CRL CR:..• 

A•PRDVEC I:' APPftOY[~ Ill: Sh[[!, SIZE: 

811~ R 
QR!E: l'Al'I ~ HL1"!9U~.: ft[Y; 

02/28186 G5GG28GO R 



SH.1,1 

SH.12 

SH.12 

SH.ll 

SH.1,1 

NRESTORE 
U21 

•CC 

N2TC 
2EHPTY 

NSELCB!:l 
NSELCB I 

7115011 
SH. B _o_o_T ___ ....o.-i 

15 

SH.12 2FULL 

::: 
> 

SH.S NHSYNC 

SH.:. NSALORO 

.. .. 
> 

USS 

OOTl 

NUPRDO 

1Et1PTY 

lCLR 

lFULL 

NLOF=lOOH 

cc 17: e1 

SH.11.12 

SH.10 

SH.11.12 

SH.10,lll 

~ n Rn n""' v ELECTRONICS INC. r n I ;-< u H I SUNNTVRL~.ci: 94066 

TllLE• SCHM. PC!3 

HiREZ lOOXL LOGIC 
Ol'Awh. !'i': CPCEi:::KEL. Bl: 

KIUStlWl=I Cfk 

RP!' ROVE.Ci B":: 

PR~,.. thi:if!; 

CA;... II. 

SHEEi: 512£: 

9111, R 
ci::E.: P'Rll.: hLJ~e!f\: "! ... , 

82128186 8SOC20CO P 



SH.2 
A !13: Ell 

L2. Ul 13 ..:.. 
SH.5 ~ 2"" 

CR !5: Ell 
Ji !R 11 

18 ., "c; L...; R 2 ~,. 

= 3'4-' 
~~ II 111 
~B 
~ 

~.,J: Ul07 

l'.fl.. !.Y.U~ 7 l..!i.lLI 
IR q 
1: 2iJ..a.I I\ 

NJ: = 3µ.w 

N..l 13= II~ 
8 
..l!ll.2.. 

~ -J.: 
. T 

~ U73 
.l~~ N 7 J Al~ 

~ 
. l =im ~ II All 

5 RS 
6 R6 £NAG 

"~ I 7 Z R7 ~ 
"\. 8 "\c AB 

NSELC~ ~ 
-~ j- UlElB .II 

UI Ill 
'Z.li.i..fil5..7~ l\...Y. IA 1 ~ 711532 

I= .21~ "-= 
l'\.f = 31~ ""l l •nj!LU 

8 
cc 11:e 

...JllQ_ H.9 

~ -JJ: 
N:l T 

SH 

s 

"' ~u "-fl __; IR J-µ.Jll 
)= 2,µ.v " "1 = 31~ 

'-..:! = II~ 
B 

,,. 

..J!ll2_ 

~ -J_J; 
~ 

UB9 SH. 2 D 17: DI 

lli'~ Jll Jl 7 J RI 
2 A []: ~I ..i:.. 3 R 

3 11 All 
~ 5 A 

~ 6 R . .... 
~ 7 z A ~ 8 "'11e RB 

t:I~ 
SH.Lt NWRP 1 ._S :::: J-L 

SH.II NUPAD_f ~2 
-1 3 

SH.Lt NS:: Lee~ .1. 

UI 111 

C H ·R R Fl C T E R M U X 

CHU 17: Ell 
SH , 11. 12 

XlBBUS 112:81 
SH.JI 

CHL !7: Ell 
SH.11.12.13 

ENA! 

FRRRORI ELECTRONICS INC. 
SUNNTVR~E.CR 9ij886 

TITLE, SCHM, PCB 

HiREZ 1 OOXL LOGIC 
ORA .... IT: CK ECAEC IT' 

K I " '""" CR6...K 

APPftOVEC BT: S"EEi: SJZE, 

D=H.: P'All:" JllU'leff\: ftf'f: 

82/28186 05082800 P. 



SH.II 
NWRCBEl 

SH.16 
CHL !7: Ell 

SH.II 
NWRCBl 

CE_BUS 17: 8l 

CHRRriCTt.R RRM 

___ ..... 

ELECTRONICS IN::. 
SUN~rVfiLE.CH 94ees 

TITLE, SC11M, P::B. 

HiREZ 100XL LOGIC 
ORRWP\ 81: C.K[i:K[CI !1: 

Kfll~"NC CAL CA1... Ill. 

APP AD VE~ e-;: SH(E;: SJZE.: 

1111~ R 
QJIT!: l'A!'\: NUl1f:!C.: 

02/28186 050C2DSO 



SH.S ~ 

SH.12 DBLWIDE 
-I 

SH. 12 
I SH.S 

SH. 12 

SH.2 

SH. !El 

SH.9 

SH.9 

8ElN132 
SH.2 

NHSYNC 
SH.5 

CHRRRCTER GENERRTOR 

e. !UF 
C3l! 

H.12 

i:-n"""'ROn'( I r-:H, ri 
ELECTRONICS IN::. 
su~~rVALE.C~ 94885 

T:TLl' SC-1~. PCS. 

HiREZ lOCXL LOGIC 
• ::lfUi.111-. e~: C"'HlliC~ 111,: •RC~' £HUR: 

Pl~ 1'f1Nj: CAL C~L.. l'i 

RPPAO°'!~ !'": Sr1£.Ei; SJZE.1 

:2114 R 
D~Tf: •p~~ JlllU!'!!~": !\['¥; 

02106185 DSDC2COO R 



SH. lEJ 

SH.9 

SH.9 

SH.2 

SH.Ii 

SH.Ii 

SH.S 

SH.6 
SH. 11 
SH.S,B 

SH. 11 
SH. 11 

T ROWS s H.11 

~Iii lj~lj 2EMPT~ H.9 
1 C~K 

2FULL s a: B H.9.11 4-
2llB ..; 

QQ_T2 
N2TC 

SH.9 

OOT3 

P R...b.1..[ L Ii 
x2~1 :>~·~-4--........ ---'"""""'"""'-~ 

...ib.l..l; VwTn..1.1l.l.l.£i01N ___ +-l-------+-H----t-----...l."1A1 1.,., 
X2~-4--..-1----!.l~..l..ol.~ 

.J._C.::J.: VJ.. TJ,J.JDI D.u;lNL_ __ +--t------i---t+---t---..:.; :>x2 1.;, 

BDL 0 IN 
AEVV_lD 

X2t'"-~_D_~lE;__ ______ ~~---------t-+t------1r-------"~f3 bA 
.. X2'11.'1:1---4-1--..:.......,..,...'--VIDEO SH.13 

---.....,_...~Xlj ,,1,.., 
....s. jy, xi,......_ 

5 Xl~l1~1P~ _ _,_. __ ..;..;..:;..;;..;;~ 
~G~R~A~P~Hul~C~S~V~l~D~E~D!....l--t--------+--+if-----ti:-t-----<~~X6x1•li-"IL.L-*--+-*---'=--~-
...1._c_~v~1~DlE~:D.L._ ____ 4--l-----------t-H------ttT----1.-'flv7 ·~ 3~ 

NBOLD SH. 13 
LOW INT SH.13 

VBL ANK ...A.IY1 XI~ ....r.Jt:l..l...!:U:l..Q_ ___ 4-+-----~-±~t----++t--"""1AB Xiii~ ~ 

NSRLOAO 

X l 2ABUS [7: · l .--...:o.Q-ixlv9 xi liu ~ 
L-~------'----+-=~~7 5322 p ...-._.u .... x1ex1 ~ ~ 

~ I ---l.lx11 
.._ l:::il:!:-;;;._ ___ ...._-+-+-+---l_..J.L_l....,NsH. 11 

11. , 7~;~71i UNO(B 

l~t--+.i 1 D 1!~~!±=======~=r==~=:::!rB!l:iL:s:I::!l N~K i-:' f.i8 ~Ci " D"E" SH. 11 
t..._ b CLK r:i..._S*---------' 
~4 8 ~r:s.7~-L--------~ CHRIDE 

r
,!i~b a: s!ll!'3°..r__J.-_________ -"-'-~ SH. e. 11 

'd 
:i AT [7J 

RTTRIBUTE MIX 

AT £4: 81 

~RRnO'""''( ELE:TRONICS IN:. 
I . , H H suNNTVRLE. c~ g~oss 

TI1LE• St:HM, PCB. 

HiREZ lOOXL LOGIC 
OfllMt11i1. 9'7: :l\E.~1'1.£: 81: PRO.J E~CiF!.: 

11111\JSHNR CA1,. CRc .. 

R!'l'AOVEC BT: c:!PPAO't"ED !':': SHEEi: 5 l ZE: 

!3/lij R 
DAT[: "Al'r.: NUPU!ff\: P\f._: 

82/28/86 85002000 R 



•ct 

28 188 

2 R3 

SH.111 

SH. 111 

r 

FRRROril ELECTRON 1 CS I NC 1 
SUNNTVR' ~ " 

llTLE• 5-HM •~.C~ 94086 
'- '•PCB 

HiREZ lOOXL LOGIC 

VIDEO 
OftAWh It: T•~Et•Er. •• , 

RPllS"WFI t•· 
T••a- ENG-.-

Fl!'l'll.;)Y[: 8T: 

tAL.' 

At-1'11.DYEL: Ill: 5HEE T, s1lli 
I ij/ I ij A -DATf: 

821281861 
•P,fl• .. Uft!IC•. otv".'"" 

esor:icfooo A -



D 

c 

B 

A 

8 7 &' 5 4 3 DWG.NO. IH .... 1 
REVISIONS 

ZONE LTR DESCRIPTION 
PW13 110'!> 

I 
I c.10, 

C;J -
' ----<IO-~---+.._-_.~v./'~4PHV<.J:;-~><--l'l.-O-'!o----+.,_---""",.._ ____ ..,... __ ~~ •-~~~l_N_l"i~IA~ ~~ l(G\O\ 

nos r.7\ ••. tr...} TR 20'1.. 100 YLW 

IK '-°'I 81''1..58 ~ l...'20I 

4,~1UH-'5-f>'IO--O © > ~ 
vtoeo 

VIDEO 
VliRT"IC.AI.. 
C.loulJ D 

+11 v 

NC. 

Ri"ll.OTS r
~IR:i6HTllU"-: 

8 -;!5' ~p 
VR.Ull 
I 11.15 

j1NT.CoN"TI 
10 

_.. 
-!-

TR2.0I 
aLu€ ~ _LJ:7 1NHU.A. 

K \(. 1---t---+---t-----+----+-~H C1o4 

R2o~ +CZ03 R2oe-r 0201 -' c202L.}d"30P f/4~J 
11( ··-~J/1s 1K .. 10.1 f 11.do"?> 

C.~11 1.9 
~C,>---+-----------410----~-----------~ 

_I_ .'l.7.u" 
~--------+----------------------------4H 

C30S 
0·00\ 

Hr-..... ------=a~2-~-s=--o~,.....,.c~i,,-v-~=---------+-~ 

7 

5 

11.1!.C>I 
0302 C.304 
...a.I.. +J::L -

2. 5 3 7 

IC.'301 ID"I llO'E> 

VR301 
11304- 1001(8 

~ 181( I v_11gLj lJ 
li!.50S" 11301 

5"<0K 

llR'301. 
300(8 

~ 

1801< L_]3oo~s i...- -

ft--...... --.---.---+---.--:-~.J:l..tt-C.-~_1~-------10I YliL 

l -+ ::!z.oo/1i,, g: i 
!1.313 C!IO'I 11312 ~ 1<"314 a:: 
'-81C.J3~P 1,81( 3.3 l/2W 011 

.!c-;10 

ICOOP 

0 
§j---------<D2 B!l.1\1 II 

C'301 -+ llOK 4-1K. + C311 
• ....._ C30~ R"30C. 1....C30<. C307 !l.~10 Up C"?.11. 

2
1

oo/~~-..... --+~--<11------<11--_:r_ ..... _o_._1_s __ e_zo_11. ..... -~ ..... -o_._1 ..... ____ o_.0_1_~~~11-~.,._:;~~~~1/_1_V>.J_~-11----.... l_oo_l_
1
"' ..... _ _._J" o.

1 

L "?.02 
L404-
TIV\0 -'1.#38 

ARC 

~ 

Vli'40'2. 
\OOICl3 

I K. 1/2WI§ 

I I I 

I I I 

I I I 
I I I 

J 
.--"V'I--=::::-! 

Rqo31 t<\ .. 
4.1 I( ,,, ~-
1/tW \ I'----' 

4,1K l/'-W~ ~ 

r-

CoNTaOI.. ~ 

CUSTD~iR•t,._ +1--------<t----------------------------------------------+---+----------------+---+------+IO--+-~ 

I 
I 

L_ 3 

1401 lc:41eo 04oq 

JVlp. CllTRI D405" Tu\F- '1.1."Z.4 i'l.K ... 11.bPlO J 

.------.--.-------1,__ _____ ...,._...,._~e----------e-----2~4~z.~o------t----1---.-~_..~--_[~-,--..--:::.:-.i--'_,_---~--4-1~~-4-_0_01. __ 1----1----11----+---+---1--------' 

D o .• , IW T~ P-rR.85"4- :: ~ ... 1 ..,,,. ... C.401 
..,.. 'l.100/1c. 

'1403 
s.r.~ 

C40'1. 

~~OP 

R40S" 
100 

VR..,1 lt'l-IO ~T C41.4 11 g r- _J D410 
2on i.i1C _ 100/1<. d 11 p I £41'5" 111".,P)OJ 

I (41C., 0 [l~IO-"""N'---:r----+--.... --1----1----"1----t--.. 
1...401 - ~~~fl~ 11 1/iW Pl.REI,, 11418 

:1 HW 100~5"0 dq ~ I ~ 1oor: 
R404- D4o I R.4~ 1!40'7 ll40'I 145 I" 

5.!.t1t- ISl55!!' 101<. 5'.C.1( 16'1<. ~SIZE ~ 8 : .r~~6J 
h - H 11!Fi~ D tj I "ft--' ---, IJ-ll'~ .. 00-2.4 

li?411 
411<. 

l/R403 

!~ 

I Rx.us I 
HORl'Z.OIJT,t,,\,. "'t--R""40~-'--+--t.,_--+_fj?'-t ~401 

s..,...ic. Ze.1< ~ KTI.1e1s 

1~ >~~u c~+ ~ 11408 ~c~i ~~ ~~~ ---+~--,+-----~d; ~ : I 
o 1 

5"° 111t14's _,_ ~ ~ s :1
1 

L<iol t-. I 
~~"; • C40t. D~2. wucs~40~-rc<110 Is ~ 1 , ~-1--~: ~ 1 11&PIOJ 

R41"1 
'l.'l.O I( 

1<:40'1. 
\OK 

~1-----t----+-o~.001 1s1';.5 .:+,:. o'.~,- • O.l tc~~· 1 ..__,1-+_...._•,...,--•_---+-~---"----+-------+---+---' 

l
:'I.... C403 

1
.._ c~o!f 

1 
.... c
4011 

-'c413 $ c414 ~D/!01.fil_ c.~ 1~ _, R.R8n itz<'.418 qizc~1, c~zo C42.I 'Ilfr.+C42l ._ C4'l'3 
0 ·01 

IOOOP IOOP e~' 13/ ~"pt)J 33"1./1."!.0 lt/1<.0 •. ,fii:G.04,,Jo.Ol/t.30 33/ i0.02.2. 
..., «f!J> • nsr;p Pt,B., + - ""' - 1100 _(" BLllC.IC 

HORl'ZOIJTA\.. 7 Li-----4>---t10----.----~~e----<1>-----_.---.~>------~~>-----~e-----------41-~_.--e---41------t>--------------~-----~-..._----.._---+,__----------\ ~ 
~~D y 

- - - - II -G~D _J 

Vl:\01 

CRT 

CHECI< DATE 

:r: r..., •/,./•• 

R 51'2.I p3q - "'01-\T 
OR 

~141>.P~q-DH 

SI M ETR IC 1-"_EM_•o_,_R_Eao_.._P_AR_T_N_UM_B_E_R ~------oe_sc_R_IPTION _______ ..._ __ .... _n_SPE_c __ _.__RE_F_DE_s_.__CODE __ IDE_NT--1 

LIST OF MATERIALS 

7 a 5 4 

.uB:... .c::l. THIRD ANGLE i---.... o,.o;;;N;;;O-;:T;:;S:;:;CAc;L;;;E;;;Oc.R;-A;;;;W;:;:IN;:;:G:n.-_-t--r------r---t 
~ l......J PROJECTION UNLESS OTHERSIES NOTED: OR .J, -s.11J 'I 

l-:F""1R""s°'T7Uc=S=Eo~M"'o'=oE"'L--t1.All DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES. CHK 

111111111mm•E~~ llHIUllHllll 
llH RlllllHI 

2.BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES. t-::=-i-------i---;=,-,,-------------------1 
3.0IMENSIONS APPLY AFTER FINISHING. ,_AP_P-+-------+----tTITLE 

HEAT TREATING ANO PLATING. APP 

NEXT ASSEMBLY TOLERANCES· APP 
MO~ ITCR C..\~C.UlT. 

\-\IRE.7. - IOO)(L 
SIZE COOE IOENT NO. DRAWING NO: 

l---~-4~--~~~~G~E~~~~R~:--..TO~~~~s~~-=--7,on..2~~.008;;;;;-)---;MATL 
OVER: 25 TO: 100 • •0.3 1.0121 

l-----+---~o~vfilER[:~IOll~TITOt:~200!Q:=~-~·O~.stJ~.020~====::1FlFINiN1S.sH~--------io 
OVER: 200 TO: 300 = '0. 7 .028 01 009000 
OVER· 300 TO: 500 • • .9 .035 
OVER: 500 • '1 1.039 SCALE >-10 Ii SHEET OF 

3 z 

REV. 

A 

D 

c 

a 

A 



D 

c 

B 

A 

3 .,. 

4 ~TO $TIFFll'11ilt 

R1e 

+' " 1'2.A 
I WA'TT 

+ C3 
~IOOuF 

2 

- VG 
+~v 

-sv 

•=;-=r:r=.AQ;9 1 

Rl'5 
II( 

C4-

15uF 
l<.V 

+5'\/ 

t- 5 v 

8 

+ !S'V 

R.I+ 4., \(. 

1/o PollT I 

t/O PoR.T2. 

l"i'l14 

l"i,14 

Cl 

20pF 
0'-""112 

C.'2. 

20 .. 

.... _ 
G 

0 
f'l 

~w ~ 
~ow I 
e.cw 2 
e.ow 3 
Row 4 
'i.OW 5 
'i.OW I. 
11.0IN , 

{'ow 8 
R.O\N 'I 
Row 10 
e. ow II 

'ROW (j 

eow 
ROW ~ 

~ow "!> 

ROW 4 

'ii.OW 5 

Row " Row 7 

ROW B 

!?ow q 

Row 10 

ROW 11 

5 

R"I 
4.7k'.. 

'lo 2G. 

2 ~Tl>.\.\ TIP 
"TI 

Pl 4-
ll'll>.\.'2. P7.G. 
fN1 
El\ 

B14B 

38 P2' 
3'1r P2~ 
27 PIQ!> 0¢ 
29 Pll DI 
2'I Pl'Z. D'2. 
30 Pl3 D?. 
31 Pl-4 04 
31 P1~ 05" 
33 Pl<. 
34- Pl1 D7 
2.1 

P20 
l P21 e 
1 P1.1. 

w 
24 PB 

4 

luF 
IG.I/ 

(:, 

e10 Rll ~.11. ~.13 
4.71(. 4.7( 4.1( 4. 71<: 

:r../o 
PZ 

74LS 2.4+ 

11 I~ 13 II 8 <. + 

R.€PE"T 

C.NTL 
c. ... p ... 

SI M ETR I c t-'TEM_•o_._R_Eao_.___PAR_TN_uMBE_R -l------------L-----L_::_:_=-i.=;.;.;;.;.....i 
OESCRIPTKJN MATlSPEC REI' DES CODI! IDENT 

UST OF MATERIALS 

J,:,/NN :l./ISBI. EFARADAY 
TITLE 

KE'< BO~RD SC.\.I El\l\A'TIC. 

n!;:,,_ _c:::L THIRD ANGLE t--~00;-;:;;NO~T;:;S:;:;C;:;AL;:;;E;;;D;:;R;;-A;:;W;:;:IN;;G:;;:-----t.-~-----~-.........J 
W l.......J PROJECTION UNLESS OTHERSIES NOTED: DA 

.....,F"'IR""s=T-u=s=ED~M=o=D=EL.----11.ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES. CHK 

2.BREAK ALL SHARP EDGES. t::=--:t------1-----f=,..,,...:::..=::.:==--==-=:.:===-===--~ 
.DIMENSIONS APPLY AFTER FINISHING, ~N'..:..:..P+-----+-~ 
HEAT TREATING AND PLATING. APP 

H I RE Z - 100 )( L NEXT ASSEMBLY TOLERANCES: APP 

l-----l-----ti~~~~E~~~~R~:-..T0~~~~~5·--:--:;;'.;-~.ooe:;;;;----tMATl 
OVER: 25 TO: 100 SIZE CODE IOENT NO. DRAWING NO: REV. 

D 01 ooe,9()0 A 
SCALE NONE' SHEET Of 

4 3 2 1 

D 

c 

B 

A 



U40-11 

80/132 80 characters per line 80/132 132 characters per line 

U38 x F x 3 x 4 x 5 x 6 x 7 x 8 x 9 x A x B x c x D x E x F x x F x 8 x 9 x A x B x c x D x E x F x 
count 

SR Load Load Character Shift Register (character "n") r 
#2 empty 

#2full #2full I.; Latch Character PROM Output (character "n+ 1 ") · LJ 
#2TC 

U63-6 

#1 empty #1 empty fl Increment Character RAM Address (character "n+3") rl 
#1 full #1 full Lt Latch Character RAM Output (character "n+2") Lt 
U40-6 

U63-3 

U37-3 

U16 6 xox x 2 x 
count 

3 x 4 x 5 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 

U39 
6 x 0 x x 2 x 3 x 4 x 5 count 

x 6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 6 x 

68809 access to character RAM 

SELCBX 

#2full 

#1 full 

uPADD 
due to restore Lm711 

U37-3 

U16 
count 

6 xox x 2 x 3 x 4 x 5 x 6 6 x 0 x x 2 x 3 x 4 x 5 x 6 

U39 6 x 0 0 x x 2 x 3 x 4 x 
count 

5 X6X ox x 2 x 3 x 4 x 5 x 6 

U40-6 

HOLD 

Character RAM Timing Diagram 



DOTO 

PO 

P1 

P2 

P3 

RAS-

GAS-

68845 
CCLK 

E 

a 

0 

"A" address MUX (U37-6) 

"B" address MUX (U10-8) 

+ 

--------

125 

I 

+ 

250 375 500 

+ 
+ 

•---- start of 68809 cycle 

125 

+ 

250 

L 
L 

+~ _____ ____.r 

"E" and ·a· can shift to other "P1" clock edges due to "HOLD" 

This point can degrade to a positive glitch as "HOLD" shifts "E". L 

Grap~~d~s~ :::::6:8:so:9:r:ow:::::1:_:_-:_:_:_:_-6_s:_s:_o-9_-co_-_1u:_m:_n:_:_:_:_:_:,u-l,.._:_:_:_:,1::_:_:_:_.6:_s-B_4S:_:_r-o_w:_:_:_:_.-1::_:_:_:_:_:_s-s_e:_45:_:_co:_1-u_m:_n:_:_:_:_:_:"I_-_-_ ...., ... l~ _ __;;s;.;;;ss;;;.;o;.;.9..;.ro;;.;.w;,__ _ _,l'-___ s;..;s.;;;.B.;..;09_co_lu_m_n ___ l"'"' _ __.C_ 
Graphic RAM 
write enable (RAM pin 3) 

TC 
Graphic 
Shift t 
Register Lo1ad Shift out with "dot O" Shift out with "dot o• 

Graphics RAM Timing Diagram 



EFARADAY 
CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS 
Faraday Electronics, Inc. 
749 North Mary Avenue 
Sunnyvale, CA 94086 
408-749-1900 Telex 706738 
FAX #408-738-1671 

EUROPEAN HEADQUARTERS 
Faraday Electronics Ltd. 
Technology House -
Easthampstead Road, Bracknell 
Berkshire, RG12 ILX, England 
Telephone 0344 486977 
Telex 847096 EMDAL 
FAX #44 344 485210 . 


